

For Translation Purposes Only

June 12, 2020

For Immediate Release

Issuer of real estate investment trust securities: Invesco Office J-REIT, Inc. 6-10-1, Roppongi, Minato-ku Tokyo Yugo Minemura, Executive Director

(TSE code: 3298)

Asset management company:
Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc.
Yasuyuki Tsuji, Representative in Japan
Inquiries: Hiroto Kai, Head of Portfolio Management Department

TEL. +81-3-6447-3395

Notice Concerning Change in Executive Director of the Investment Corporation and Important Employee of the Asset Management Company

Invesco Office J-REIT, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Investment Corporation") announces the effective date and details of the changes in (i) the executive director of the Investment Corporation and (ii) the important employees of Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Asset Management Company") which were described in the press release "Notice Concerning Planned Change in Executive Director of the Investment Corporation and Important Employee of the Asset Management Company" announced on April 10, 2020.

- 1. Details of the change in the executive director of the Investment Corporation
- (1) The executive director to step down (as of June 25, 2020) Yugo Minemura
- (2) The executive director to be newly appointed (as of June 25, 2020) Ryukichi Nakata

The new executive director, Ryukichi Nakata, was elected as a substitute executive director of the Investment Corporation at the general meeting of unitholders held on January 15, 2020.

2. Details of the change in the important employees of the Asset Management Company (as of June 25, 2020)

	After the change	Before the change
Ryukichi Nakata	Director, Operations and concurrently Fund Manager in charge of the Investment Corporation	Director, Operations and concurrently Head of Fund Accounting
Yugo Minemura		Fund Manager in charge of the Investment Corporation
Mika Kuwahara (Note)	Head of Fund Accounting	Deputy Head of Fund Accounting

(Note) Mika Kuwahara is stated as her maiden name and she uses it as her business name. However, her name is stated as Mika Miyamura on the family registration.

In addition, notification of this change as required under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, the Building Lots and Buildings Transaction Business Act and any other applicable laws, rules and regulations will be made according thereto.

* Website address for the Investment Corporation: http://www.invesco-reit.co.jp/en/